No. 927, A.]

[Published July 2, 1931.

CHAPTER 414.

AN ACT to amend section 102.35 of the statutes, relating to settlements under the workmen's compensation act.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 102.35 of the statutes is amended to read: 102.35 The provisions of sections 102.01 to 102.34, both inclusive, are extended so as to include, in addition to accidental injuries, all other injuries, including occupational diseases, growing out of and incidental to the employment. If it shall appear to the commission on due hearing that a mistake has been made in an award of compensation for an injury, when in fact the employe was suffering an occupational disease, the commission may within three years, set aside such award, and make a new award under this section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1931.

No. 957, A.]

[Published July 2, 1931.

CHAPTER 415.

AN ACT to create section 14.445 of the statutes, relating to investments by the board of deposits.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 14.445 Whenever the board of deposits may deem it advisable, it may and it is hereby authorized to invest in, hold and dispose of readily salable interest bearing bonds of the United States, the state of Wisconsin, and interest bearing bonds which are a direct obligation of any county or of any city of the first or second class in this state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1931.